

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

শুন্ত তিওজ্ভ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2363/74 - 2023 දෙසැම්බර් මස 22 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2023.12.22 No. 2363/74 - FRIDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE MINISTER OF SPORTS AND YOUTH AFFAIRS UNDER THE SECTION 32 AND OF 33 OF THE SPORTS LAW, No. 25 OF 1973

I, Harin Fernando, the Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs, temporarily suspend the registration of the National Association/ Federation of Sports for the below-mentioned Sports by virtue of the power vested in me under the Section 32 and 33 of the Sports Law, No. 25 of 1973 and its amendments, and hereby appoint Professor (Rear Admiral) Shemal Fernando, the Director General of the Department of Sports Development, as the competent authority with effect from 21.12.2023 as a temporary mechanism to proceed with administrative and other required activities of the said National Association/ Federation of Sports and to call and conduct relevant elections as well as to perform the duties appropriately until then.

- 1. Sri Lanka Archery Association
- 2. Sri Lanka Kabaddi Federation
- 3. Sri Lanka Wrestling Federation
- 4. Sri Lanka Bridge Federation
- 5. Sri Lanka Roller Skating Association

HARIN FERNANDO (M. P.), Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs.

21st of December, 2023.

EOG 12 - 0351

